
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Cabinet
11 November 2015

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2015) (Pages 3 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 Children's Services transformation phase two 
[To approve the proposals within the report to go out to full consultation][report to 
follow]

6 Better Care technology and strengthening support at home 
[To approve the development of an enhanced Better Care Technology offer and to 
work alongside Wolverhampton Homes to drive the significant service 
developments that would be required][report to follow]

7 Outcome of options appraisal - Duke Street (Pages 11 - 20)
[To consider the outcome of the consultation]

8 Rail devolution: establishment of and appointment of directors to West 
Midlands Rail Limited (Pages 21 - 30)
[To approve the proposed governance arrangements for the development and 
oversight of the West Midlands Rail Franchise through WMR Ltd and to approve 
the Council’s membership of WMR Ltd and the appointment of directors to the 
board of WMR Ltd]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Cabinet
Minutes - 21 October 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Nick Edwards Service Director - City Assets
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (16 September 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Draft Budget 2016/17
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the report which identified additional savings 
proposals for 2016/17 and future years in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2015/16 to 2018/19 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

report, approved by Full Council in March 2015. The savings proposals and base 
budget revisions had been further developed in recent months having initially been 
reported to Cabinet in July 2015.  Approval was requested to use the budget and 
savings proposals as the basis for consultation.

Resolved:
1. That the Savings, Redesign and Income Generation proposals amounting to 

£14.1 million in 2016/17 proceed to the formal consultation and scrutiny 
stages of the budget process.

2. That the Financial Transactions and Base Budget Revisions totalling a net 
reduction of £7.1 million in 2016/17 be incorporated into the 2016/17 draft 
budget.

3. That the adjustments to the 2016/17 July Budget projections, totalling £2.049 
million, as detailed in Appendix C to the report, be incorporated into the 
2016/17 draft budget.

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in 
consultation with the Director of Finance to approve the final budget 
consultation arrangements.

5. That authority be delegated to the responsible Cabinet Member and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the responsible Director 
and the Director of Finance to implement financial transactions, base budget 
revisions, efficiencies and income generating opportunities at the earliest 
opportunity where the proposal is not reliant on the outcome of formal budget 
consultation.

6. That it be noted that because the future remains extremely uncertain a full 
update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2016/17 – 2018/19 
would  only be conducted once the Spending Review and the Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement have been announced, on 25 
November and mid-December 2015 respectively.

7. That it be noted that a review of the anticipated assumptions and projections 
built into the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 – 
2018/19 had been undertaken following the Government Summer Budget 
2015 announcement  which indicated that there would be some a
[...]
ent for Adult Services
Cllr Elias Mattu presented a report on the Single Market Position Statement for Adult 
Services. The aim of the document was to open a dialogue with the wider community 
stakeholders by providing them with the current picture of care and support delivery, 
including demand and finance. Similarly, adding in the projection for the future in 
terms of expected demand, finance and the changes to the commissioning and 
purchasing market.  The document also included potential opportunities for 
developments in the market and any particularly innovative ideas that the Council 
wanted to encourage.

Resolved:
1. That the Single Market Position Statement for Adult Services be approved so 

that it can be used to support on-going dialogue with providers to develop the 
market.

2. That the production, following discussions with the stakeholders/providers, of 
the ‘appropriate format(s) and distribution of the Market Position Statement be 
approved.

8 Options paper for the Recovery House/Recovery Team
Cllr Elias Mattu presented a report on a proposal to undertake consultation on 
proposed changes to The Mental Health Recovery House / Recovery Team. 
The Recovery House service had been delivered in partnership with the health 
service since 2000 as a four bedded crisis house.  It offered urgent and planned 
interventions for people who are experiencing either an acute mental health episode 
or are in recovery, and or /are in need of a period of assessment, re-ablement or 
respite.

Resolved:
That a three month service user, stakeholder, public and staff consultation 
regarding the proposed changes to The Mental Health Recovery House / 
Recovery Team be approved. 

9 Outcome of consultation on the future delivery options for Oxley Day Centre 
and Adults Short Breaks services
Cllr Elias Mattu presented the report on the outcome of consultations on the future 
options for: the Support Plus day service currently delivered from a number of sites 
across the C
[...]
 and Disabilities Strategy be 
approved for a three month period of consultation. This would enable all key 
stakeholders to have active involvement in shaping the final strategy.

13 Proposed new fostering fees and allowances scheme
Cllr Val Gibson presented the proposal to change the fees and allowances structures 
paid to approved Wolverhampton foster carers including Family and Friends 
(Connected persons) carers who care for Wolverhampton Looked After Children.  
The proposal aimed to ensure that the Council retained and recruited sufficient foster 
carers to meet the needs of the looked after children in the city and to compete more 
effectively with Independent Foster Care Agencies.

Resolved:
1. That the proposed new fostering fee and allowance structure be approved.

2. That the Council wide incentives be supported and be progressed via the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy group.

3. That it be noted that this is item had been considered as pre-decision scrutiny 
and would therefore not be available to call-in. 

4. That the feedback from Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
be noted.

14 Sustainability implementation plan monitoring report 2014/15
Cllr John Reynolds presented the report on progress in the second year of the 
Council’s joint Sustainability Implementation Plan and Climate Local Action Plan. 

Resolved:
1. That the Council’s Sustainability Implementation Plan monitoring and Climate 

Local Wolverhampton progress report for 2014/15 be received and noted.

2. That the projects and actions in the draft Sustainability Implementation Plan 
programme for 2015/16 be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

3. That the report be approved for publication, and authority be delegated to the 
Chair of the Sustainability Advisory Group to approve, firstly, a final version of 
the monitoring and progress report and, secondly, amendments to the 
2015/16 programme as projects and actions develop.

15 The local strategy for flood risk management in the Black Country
Cllr Steve Evans presented the report that sought approval to carry out public 
consultation on the draft Local Strategy for Flood Risk Management in the Black 
Country and its associated Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA).  This was a 
statutory requirement of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.

Resolved:
1. That consultation on the Local Strategy for Flood Risk Management in the 

Black Country be carried out with the public, other flood risk management 
authorities and others with an interest.

2. That a further report is made in due course on the outcome of the consultation 
and to consider approval of the Local Strategy for Flood Risk Management in 
the Black Country.





 This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 10 

 Agenda Item No:  7 

 

Cabinet Meeting 
11 November 2015 

  
Report title Outcome of Options Appraisal – Duke Street 

Decision designation AMBER 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Elias Mattu 
Adults 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People 

Originating service Commissioning (Disabilities and Mental Health) 

Accountable employee(s) Kathy Roper 

Tel 

Email 

Commissioning Team Manager  

01902 550975 

Kathy.roper@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Strategic Executive Board 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 

13 October 2015 

24 November 2015 

 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

Agree the implementation of option 2, to de-register Duke Street bungalows as 
residential care and to change the registration to supported living with the potential of 
Wolverhampton Homes becoming the landlord subject to further work and 
discussions taking place and the Council commissioning an alternative provider to 
deliver the care element. A period of TUPE would apply to this option.  
 

Recommendation(s) for noting  
 

Cabinet is recommended to note the indicative timescales to complete the work to 
move to a supported living service and maximise potential savings. 

  



 This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 10 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the work carried out with residents 

and their families of Duke Street residential care home.  This followed the initial 
consultation on the future of the service, carried out between December 2014 and 
February 2015. Duke Street bungalows is a residential care home for adults with a 
learning disability. 
 

1.2 The report sets out the costed options appraisal for Duke Street if we were to de-
register it as a residential care home and re-register it as a supported living service.  
 

1.3 The report sets out an indicative action plan to progress the project. 
 
2.0      Background 

 
2.1 The Duke Street Bungalows are a council run residential home for up to 20 adults 

with profound and multiple learning disabilities (pmld).  It is made up of three 
detached bungalows and is situated in Wednesfield in the North of the City.  At 
present there are 18 residents at Duke Street. 
 

2.2 In December 2014, a 12 week consultation began on the future options for service 
delivery.  Cabinet were presented with the outcome of the consultation in March 2015 
and agreed that further work should be carried out with the residents and their family 
members.  Cabinet approved a fully costed option appraisal be prepared and 
presented back to Cabinet with a view to moving to a supported living model as soon 
as possible. 
 

2.3 The Cabinet report of March 2015 agreed that work should begin to support families 
to understand why a supported living model was being considered for Duke Street 
and to gain the views of the residents.    
 

2.4     In general the residential care model can be described as providing a ‘one size fits all’ 
approach to the provision
[...]
uation process to find a care provider who 
has a good record for providing person centred care and support. 
 

3.9 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) has been approached to understand the 
timelines and requirements for de-registering and re-registering of Duke Street. CQC 
estimate that from the time of receiving the application to approval being given a 
provider should allow a minimum of twelve weeks.   
 

3.10 CQC did not express a view about what changes, if any, they would require to the 
building if the service was registered as supported living. The new application for 
supported living would require a new statement of purpose for supported living that 
demonstrated how residents would have a clear choice of how care was provided 
and ensuring that appropriate tenancies were in place.   
 

4.0     Options Appraisal 
 
4.1     Two supported living options have been evaluated.  With the largest cost in delivering 

services being staff costs, at the time of The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) transfer no significant savings are accrued.  
It is possible following the period of the initial contract (timeframe described in the 
contract) to achieve further savings by renegotiating the contract value. 

 
4.2     The model of supported living that would be pursued for the residents of Duke Street 

would be a shared home with around the clock care, ensuring that the level of 
support does not diminish. 
 
 
 
 



 This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 5 of 10 

           Option 1:  
 
To de-register the service, change the registration to supported living with a 
Registered Social Landlord (RSL) becoming the landlord and the council continuing 
to deliver the care and support.  
 
The 2015/16 controllable budget (before savings) for the Duke Street as a residential 
home is £1.5 million.  The costs of option 1 are summarised below.  This would give 
a full year savings of £303,000. 
 

Option 1 Forecast 
Costs 
(£000 

Comments 

Staffing (restructured) 1,220 Savings from restructure for S/living  

Service Costs 30  

Rent 77 Forecast cost of Rent 

Housing Benefits (HB) (107) HB contributions based on indicative 
calculations 

Total 1,220  

 
          Benefits; 

 It Improves independence choice and control 

 It is in line with best practice 

 It will maintain current domestic arrangements / friendships 

 Housing Benefits and additional residents benefits will provide alternative funding   
routes reducing the budget commitment 

 It responds to families concerns that the quality of the service will deteriorate if it 
is externalised. 

 
          Risks;  

 Deprivation of Liberty (Dols) and Best Interest Assessments will lead to Court of 
Protection applications being made.  Delays in  the Court hearing applications  
may impact on timeline and introduces further costs 

 CQC inspection following receipt of application  could lead to delays in making 
 service fit for purpose 

 The revised cost model taking into account assumed levels of Housing Benefit 
 contribution and additional resident’s benefits does not deliver the level of 
savings identified. 

 
Option 2 
 

          To de-register, change the registration to supported living with the potential of 
Wolverhampton Homes becoming the landlord subject to further work and 
discussions taking place and the council commissioning an alternative provider to 
deliver the care element. A period of TUPE would apply to this option. 

 
 



 This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 6 of 10 

The 2015/16 controllable budget (before savings) for the Duke Street as a residential 
home is £1.5 million.  The costs of option 2 are summarised below.  It is estimated 
that the full year effect of the savings after a period of TUPE protection would be in 
the region of £378,000.   
 

Option 2  Forecast 
Costs 
(£000) 

Comments 

Staffing  1,145 Estimated costs
[...]
vidual community care 

assessments and the personal profiles developed for each resident.  The analysis 
indicates that there is the potential for differential impacts to be felt by some of the 
residents should a decision to move to a supported living model be approved.  A 
bespoke individual action plan will be developed for every resident to describe the 
steps the Council are taking to minimise these impacts. 

 
10.0 Environmental implications 
 
10.1 There are no environmental implications associated with this report. 
 
 



 This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 10 of 10 

11.0 Human resources implications 
 
11.1 There are human resource implications associated with this report as it recommends 

a restructure of the service and a transfer under TUPE regulations. This will be 
completed in line with human resource policies and procedures. 

 
12.0 Corporate landlord implications 
 
12.1 There are corporate landlord implications as there is an option to transfer the building 

to a Registered Social Landlord, taking it out of the corporate landlord portfolio.  
Should this report be approved a further report will be prepared for Cabinet 
Resources Panel seeking approval for said transfer to take place. 

 
13.0 Schedule of background papers 
 
13.1  Outcome of consultation on the future of In House Services March 2015.  
 
 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 9 

 Agenda Item No:  8 

 

Cabinet Meeting 
11 November 2015 

  
Report title Rail Devolution; Establishment of and 

Appointment of Directors to West Midlands Rail 
Limited 

  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
City Assets 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Nick Edwards, City Assets 

Originating service Transportation 

Accountable employee(s) Marianne Page 

Tel 

Email 

Service Lead, Transport Strategy 

01902 551798 

Marianne.Page@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 

Strategic Executive Board 27 October 2015 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed governance arrangements set out in this report for the 
development and oversight of West Midlands Rail Limited (WMR Ltd), established as a 
company limited by guarantee with a Board of Directors appointed from each of the 
constituent partner authorities for the purpose of providing local democratic strategic 
guidance for the specification of the new West Midlands rail franchise being let by the 
Department for Transport (DfT) during 2017. 
  

2.  Approve City of Wolverhampton Council joining WMR Ltd as a member. 
 

3. Approve the appointment by the Council of the Leader of the Council as a principal 
director on the Board of WMR Ltd and the Cabinet Member City Assets as substitute 
director on that Board and the Council agrees to indemnify its appointees to the Board 
other than for wilful misconduct 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 9 

 
4. Authorise the Council to agree and enter into or execute such documents as are 

necessary to give effect to these decisions including but not limited to Board Minutes, 
Company Resolutions or other company documents. 
  

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note: 

 
1. That it is intended that WMR Ltd will in due course enter into a formal partnership 

agreement with the DfT that will set out the rights and obligations of WMR Ltd in relation 
to the award of the new West Midlands Rail Franchise and related matters and that: 
 
a) that agreement will require approval by a 75% vote of WMR Ltd’s members and will 

be the subject of a future report to Cabinet/Council; and 
 

b) any WMR Ltd member may resign its membership of WMR Ltd at any time, including 
where the member does not approve the terms of any such agreement. 

 
 
  



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 9 

 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to approve the proposed governance arrangements for the 

development and oversight of the West Midlands Rail Franchise through WMR Ltd and to 
approve the Council’s membership of WMR Ltd and the appointment of directors to the 
board of WMR Ltd. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 West Midlands Rail (WMR) Partner Authorities have been developing a proposal for 

increasing local involvement and influence over local rail services for approximately two 
and a half years, in line with government policy on devolution and evidenced by the 
benefits experienced elsewhere from local control of rail services. 

 
2.2 In order for Partner Authorities to be active partners in the future management of the 

West Midlands Rail Franchise, the DfT require that an appropriate governance 
framework is in place.  This is expected to involve all Shire, Unitary and Metropolitan 
authorities, including the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) in the West 
Midlands Travel to Work Area. Partner Authorities expected to participate in WMR are 
shown in Table 1, below: 

 

Metropolitan Authorities Shire and Unitary Authorities 

Birmingham City Council Herefordshire Council 

City of Wolverhampton Northamptonshire County Council 

Coventry City Council Shropshire Council 

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council Staffordshire County Council 

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough 
Council 

Telford and Wrekin Council 

Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council Warwickshire County Council 

Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council Worcestershire County Council 

West Midlands Integrated Transport 
Authority 

 

Table 1 WMR Partner Authorities 
 
2.3 Leaders’ Rail Group (LRG), with senior political representation from each Partner 

Authority, was set-up in September 2014 and has collectively expressed a view that a 
separate body with the purpose of engaging with DfT on the letting of the West Midlands 
Rail Franchise and subsequently participating in the management of the Franchise is the 
preferred vehicle for providing strong political governance. This recognises that the 
geography for local rail services incorporates a broad and disparate group of local 
authorities. The most straightforward way to achieve this is to set up a company limited 
by guarantee, owned by the Partner Authorities, which is the purpose of this report. 

 
2.4 A formal Partnership Agreement is to be negotiated between WMR Ltd and DfT which 

will govern the relationship between the two organisations, and will set out the rights and 
obligations of both parties.  

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 9 

2.5 The Partnership will have two distinct phases of development: 
 

a) Phase 1: The period between now and the commencement of the new West 
Midlands Rail Franchise in 2017, during which WMR Ltd and DfT will work 
collaboratively on the franchise design and procurement processes although 
the Secretary of State for Transport will retain responsibility for letting the 
franchise; and 
 

b) Phase 2: The period following the commencement of the new West Midlands 
Rail Franchise, during which it is expected that the relationship between WMR 
and DfT will develop into a clearly governed partnership for managing the 
franchise.  

 
2.6 Partner Authorities are seeking greater influence and management over the West 

Midlands local rail network, and the Secretary of State for Transport has made a 
commitment to work with Partner Authorities to achieve these ends. The process for the 
letting of the new West Midlands Rail Franchise is now underway, and is already being 
developed in partnership with Partner Authorities. 

 
2.7 It is expected that the existing London Midland franchise will be split into two business 

units early in the new franchise term. One of these will be for the West Midlands local rail
[...]
the ITA’s constituent councils. Each Director will have one vote at Board meetings. 

 
4.3 The Board of WMR Ltd are to be responsible, initially, for determining the desired 

strategic direction, on behalf of Partner Authorities, for the specification of the new West 
Midlands Rail Franchise. Going forward, and subject to the agreement of each Partner 
Authority, the Board will oversee strategic policy matters in respect of the envisaged 
partnership agreement between WMR Ltd and the DfT. 

 
4.4 The Board is expected to meet at least quarterly. 
 
5.0 West Midlands Rail Limited 
 
5.1 WMR Ltd will be a separate body, acting on behalf of the ITA and Metropolitan and 

Shire/Unitary Partner Authorities and will be a company limited by guarantee. 
 
5.2 WMR Ltd has already been formally incorporated, set-up by Centro as a dormant 

company in 2014 in order to preserve the availability of the company name. At the point 
that Partner Authorities become members of WMR Ltd, Centro will cease to be a member 
and upon the new directors being appointed the existing sole director will resign.  

 
5.3 The key objects of WMR Ltd are: 
 

 to promote the devolution of responsibility for rail passenger services and 
(where appropriate) associated facilities in the West Midlands and 
Northamptonshire to local transport authorities or other appropriate local 
authorities or other bodies within that area (acting through WMR Ltd (the 
Company)); 
 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 7 of 9 

 to manage or to assist in managing the performance of rail passenger services 
operating within the West Midlands and Northamptonshire pursuant to rail 
franchise agreements or other similar agreements; 

 

 to improve rail passenger services and associated facilities within the West 
Midlands and Northamptonshire; and 

 

 to develop and oversee the implementation of a long-term strategy for rail 
passenger services in the West Midlands and Northampto
[...]
n 
 
12.2 Appendix B – WMR Ltd Articles of association 
 
12.3 Appendix C – WMR Schematic Map 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4793&Ver=4
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4793&Ver=4



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2015)
	7 Outcome of options appraisal - Duke Street
	8 Rail devolution: establishment of and appointment of directors to West Midlands Rail Limited



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 11 November 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tony Ivko Service Director - Older People
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sandra Samuels.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Better Care technology and strengthening support at home
Cllr Elias Mattu presented the report which set out the outcome of the 
comprehensive consultations process into decommissioning existing services at 
Merryhill House, Nelson Mandela House and Woden Resource Centre and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

recommission services to provide an improved and developed community based 
offer. The report also included proposals to progress and develop an ambitious 
enhanced Better Care technology offer and to work alongside Wolverhampton 
Homes as the Council’s wholly owned housing provider; and to support the 
progression of discussions with other statutory agencies to explore a collaborative 
approach for the delivery of the Better Care technology offer.

Resolved:
1. That the responses received during a public consultation into the decommissioning of 

existing services be received and noted. 

2. That services at Merryhill House and Nelson Mandela House be 
decommissioned and recommissioned with a range of independent sector 
providers.

3. That services at Woden Resource Centre be decommissioned and 
recommissioned with high dependency day care in the external market 
through a personalised approach.

4. That subject to final confirmation of the financial implications, the progression 
of the Better Care technology offer and to partner with Wolverhampton Homes 
to drive and deliver the significant service developments that would be 
required be approved in principle.  Authority be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Adults, Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director for People and the Director of Finance to agree the 
partnership arrangements with Wolverhampton Homes. 

5. That the progression of discussions with West Midlands Fire Service to 
explore a collaborative approach for the delivery of the Better Care technology 
offer be approved. 

6 Children's Services transformation phase two
Cllr Val Gibson presented the report on proposals for the fundamental re-design of 
the Council’s front line services that deliver early intervention and prevention.

Resolved:
1. That the overarching aim of early intervention and prevention being to safely 

prevent family breakdown and thereby reduce the number of children being 
taken into care be supported. 

2. That the outline design of the early intervention and prevention model and 
associated proposals for the re-design based on the objectives and principles 
set out in this report be approved. 

3. That the commencement of formal consultation on these proposals be 
approved.

4. That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in February 2016, following 
consultation, to make proposals for implementation.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

5. That any necessary Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006  (TUPE) transfer of employees in Early Help (0-5) Services 
currently delivered through School Governing Bodies be approved. 

6. That the re-design work being undertaken which is a key component of the 
transformation strategy for safely reducing the number of looked after children 
be noted.

7 Outcome of options appraisal - Duke Street
Cllr Elias Mattu presented a report on an update on the work carried out with 
residents and their families of Duke Street residential care home following the initial 
consultation on the future of the service.  The report also set out the costed options 
appraisal for Duke Street if it was de-registered as a residential care home and re-
registered as a supported living service. 

Resolved:
1. That the implementation of option 2, to de-register Duke Street bungalows as 

residential care and to change the registration to supported living with the 
potential of Wolverhampton Homes becoming the landlord be approved 
subject to further work and discussions taking place and the Council 
commissioning an alternative provider to deliver the care element. A period of 
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 would 
apply to this option. 

2. That the indicative timescales to complete the work to move to a supported 
living service and maximise potential savings be noted.

8 Rail devolution: establishment of and appointment of directors to West 
Midlands Rail Limited
Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report seeking approval to proposed governance 
arrangements for the development and oversight of the West Midlands Rail (WMR) 
Franchise through WMR Ltd.  Approval was also sought the Council’s membership 
on WMR Ltd and the appointment of directors to the board of WMR Ltd.

Resolved:
1. That the proposed governance arrangements for the development and 

oversight of WMR Ltd, established as a company limited by guarantee with a 
Board of Directors appointed from each of the constituent partner authorities 
for the purpose of providing local democratic strategic guidance for the 
specification of the new West Midlands rail franchise being let by the 
Department for Transport (DfT) during 2017 be approved.
 

2. That City of Wolverhampton Council join WMR Ltd as a member.

3. That the appointment by the Council of the Leader of the Council as a 
principal director on the Board of WMR Ltd and the Cabinet Member City 
Assets as substitute director on that Board be approved and that the Council 
indemnify its appointees to the Board other than for wilful misconduct.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

4. That the Council enter into or execute such documents as are necessary to 
give effect to these decisions including but not limited to Board Minutes, 
Company Resolutions or other company documents.

5. That it be noted that it is intended that WMR Ltd would in due course enter 
into a formal partnership agreement with the DfT that would set out the rights 
and obligations of WMR Ltd in relation to the award of the new West Midlands 
Rail Franchise and related matters and that:

a. that agreement would require approval by a 75% vote of WMR Ltd’s 
members and would be the subject of a future report to Cabinet/Council; 
and

b. any WMR Ltd member may resign its membership of WMR Ltd at any 
time, including where the member does not approve the terms of any such 
agreement.


